
















Site Code: _c2_2_43_4_o __ 

(Individual) 

I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: ------- Signature: 
-----------------------

Print Name: 
----------------

(Entity) 

I hereby affirm that I am AulhorizEid Signatory (title) of 340 Myrtle Development LLC (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. David Halberstam's signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective 
upon signature by the Department. 

Date: /�/lq/:Jr,al/ ___ Signature: 

Print Name: David Halberstam

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS 

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Status of Agreement: 

•• • ·-- ·-··---···-····-- . [] • • VOLUNTEER 
A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site 
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is 
otherwise a person responsible for the 
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a 
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with 
the site s�b-��91..:l�Dtto_th_e disp,os.al <2f contamir]at.ion. 

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 02/25/2022

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: _____ _ 

May 2023 

A requester other than a participant, including a 
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of 
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site 
subsequent to the contamination. 

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Janet E. Brown, Assistant Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

9 



Exhibit A 



STA TE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF Kings } 

APPLICANT'S AFFIDAVIT 

SS: 

David Halberstam, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. J am the Owner of 340 Myrtle Development LLC (the "Company"), a New York limited 
liability company, with authority to bind the Company as an Authorized Signatory of the 
Company.

2. The Company is the fee owner of certain real property located at 340 Myrtle Avenue a 
Brooklyn, New York, Block 2073, Lot 21 on the New York City Department of Finance 
Tax Map of the Borough of Kings (the "Site").

3. The Company acquired fee title to the Site by those certain deeds dated August l ,  2023 and 
August 18, 2023 and recorded with the City Register of the City of New York as City 
Register File Nos. 2023000201019 and 2023000219046, respectively.

4. The Site is subject to a Brownfield Site Cleanup Agreement with the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation ("NYSDEC") effective February 25, 2022, and 
amended May 12, 2023 and October 19, 2023 (as amended, the "BCA"), to which the 
Company is now the sole applicant as a Participant party as described in the BCA.

5. The Site is being developed and will be operated as an affordable housing project under the 
Affordable Housing New York program described in subdivision 16 of section 421-a of the 
New York Real Property Tax Law (the "421-a Program").

6. The Site's development as affordable housing will include (i) a percentage of the residential 
rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined 
maximum percentage of the area median income ("AMJ") based on the occupants' 
household annual gross income, as is required by the ECL 27-1405(29) statutory definition 
of "affordable housing project."

7. Appended hereto as Attachment 1 is an Affidavit by the affordable housing project's 
architect of record, S. Wieder Architect P .C., which affirms that the affordable housing 
project under construction at the Site has a "Commencement Date" of 5/11/2022 pursuant 
to the 421-a Program by installing an initial foundation element that was completed on 
5/25/22

8. Appended hereto as Attachment 2 is an Opinion from the Law Offices of Farhid Sedaghat­
Pour, Esq., PLLC, which concludes that the project "is eligible for 421-a tax benefits. The 
Project must satisfy all requirements of the 421-a law and 421-a HPD rules in order to be 
eligible for 421-a." "This opinion is based on the 421-a law, 421-a HPD rules, the 
information represented to us by the Applicant, and publicly available information".

Applicant: 340 Myrtle Development LLC 
BCA Amendment No. 3; NYSDEC Site No. C224340 

Page 1 
Exhibit A 



9. Accordingly, the Site is eligible for the tangible property credit component ("TPC") of the
brownfield redevelopment tax credit ("BRTC") as an affordable housing project.

10. I have reviewed this statement, and it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sworn to before me this 

J) 
David Halberstam 
Owner and Authorized ignatory 
340 Myrtle Development LLC 

I 8""' day of()(� 2024 

MICHAEL D. GANCHRSKI 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK 

REGISTRATION NO. 01GW0010254 
QUALIFIED IN KINGS COUNTY 

COMMISSION EXPIRES 0&'2612027 

Applicant: 340 Myrtle Development LLC 
BCA Amendment No. 3; NYSDEC Site No. C224340 

Page 2 
Exhibit A 

6615292.1 



 

 

 

Attachment 1 



December 17, 2024 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF� } 

ARCHITECT'S AFFIDAVIT 

SS:

Shmuel Wieder, being duly sworn, deposes and ay :

SL!JR 

S. WIEDER ARCHITECT P.C.

31 Spencer St 
Suite #1404 
Brooklyn NY. 11205 
T: (718) 484-3201 

1. I am a Registered Architect licensed to practice by and in good tanding with New York State.
A uch, I certify to the truth of the matters et forth below in connection with the application
for 421-a Partial Tax Exemption for the below premise (the "Project"): 

Address: 340 Myrtle avenue 
Block, Lot(s): Block: 2073, Lot: 21 

2. I am a licen ed architect at S. Wieder Architect P.C., the architect of record, and a uch I am
fully familiar with the facts and circum tances herein. 

3. I am over 18 year of age, and I maintain an office at: 31 Spencer Street, Brooklyn NY 11205

4. On 5/14/2022 Permit Number B00577160-S7-FO (Exhibit 1) wa i ued by the New York
City Department of Buildings ("DOB") pursuant to plans approved by DOB on 04/27/2022,
which allowed the installation of the Project' initial footing. 

5. The installation of the initial footing began on 5/11/2022 and the in tallation wa completed
on May 25, 2022. 

6. The above-referenced footing, a hown on the urvey of the Site by Vincent Teutinico, dated
06/13/2022, (Exhibit 2), is the first load-bearing foundation element for the Project, will
become a part of the new multiple dwelling, and i identified on the attached copy of drawing
number B00577160 (Exhibit 3). 

7. The Permit under which the footing was in taJled has the ame DOB job number a the New
Building permit pursuant to which the Project will be built. As such, thi project complies with

S. Wieder Architect P.C. 31 Spencer St, Suite# 1404 Brooklyn NY, 11205 T: (718) 484-3201



December 17, 2024 

5l!JR 

S. WIEDER ARCHITECT P.C.

31 Spencer St
Suite #1404
Brooklyn NY. 11205
T: (718) 484-3201

Method #1 of the 421-a commencement date guidance document i ued on or around April 28, 
2022 by New York City Department of Housing Pre ervation & Development ("HPD") 
(Exhibit 4) (the "HPD Guidance"). 

8. Pursuant to RPTL § 421-a(l6)'s definition of "Commencement Date" ("Commencement Date"
shall mean, with re pect to any eligible multiple dwelling, the date upon which excavation and
con truction of initial footing and foundation lawfully begin in good faith or, for an eligible
conversion, the date upon which the actual con truction of the conver ion, alteration or
improvement of the pre-exi ting building or tructure lawfully begin in good faith") and
con i tent with Method 1 of the HPD Guidance, the Project' Commencement date wa
5/11/2022.

9. I have reviewed this tatement, and it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Swo�n to before me thi
I cz-t day of0tr,o,6cr, 2024 

[Name] 
[Title] 
[Firm] S. WI

MICHAEL O. GANCHRSKI

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK

REGISTRATION NO. 01GW0010254 

QUALIFIED IN KINGS COUNTY

COMMISSION EXPIRES 06126/2027

S. Wieder Architect P.C. 31 Spencer St, Suite# 1404 Brooklyn NY. 11205 T: (718) 484-3201



Buildings 

Work Permit Department Of Buildings 

Permit Number: B00577160-S8-SE 

Permit Classification: TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 

Address: BROOKLYN 340 MYRTLE AVENUE 

Work on Floor(s): OPEN SPACE 

Total number of dwelling units at location: 0 

Number of dwelling units occupied during construction: 0 

Description: EARLY SOE WORK IN CONJUNCTION WITH NB. 

Issued: 05/09/2022 

Expires: 06/11/2022 

Issued To: SAIF SUMAIDA 

Business: FOUNDATIONS 
INTERIOR DESI 

License No: GC-004575 

CS: KENNETH EYBS 

For detailed information regarding this permit. please log on to DOB NOW at www.nyc.gov/buildings. 

Borough 
Commissioner: 

a false ent 

Call 311 with any questions or complaints. 

Commissioner of 
Buildings: 



Buildings 

Work Permit Department Of Buildings 

Permit Number: B00STT160-57-FO 

Permit Classification: FOUNDATION 

Address: BROOKLYN 340 MYRnE AVENUE 

Work on Floor(s): OPEN SPACE 

Total number of dwelling units at location: 0 

Number of dwelling units occupied during construction: 0 

Description: EARLY FOUNDATION WORK IN CONJUNCTION WITH NB. 

Issued: 05/14/2022 

Expires: 06/11/2022 

Issued To: SAIF SUMAIDA 

Business: FOUNDATIONS INTERIOR 
DESI 

License No: GC-004575 

CS: KEN NETH EYBS 

or eta, e m ormat,on regar mg t is permit. p ease og on to at www.nyc.gov u, mgs. 
Call 311 with any questions or complaints. 

Borough Commissioner: Commissioner of Buildings: 

Tampering with or knowingly making a false entry in or falsely altering this permit is a crime that is punishable by a fine, imprisonment or both. 



CONCRETE   SIDEW
ALK

CONC. CURB

CONC. CURB

#340
TAX  LOTS 21,22

#159

3 TO 4 STORY BRICK

#
3
5
0

4
 S

T
O

R
Y

 B
R

IC
K

MAP OF SURVEY OF PROPERTY
IN THE BOROUGH AND COUNTY OF BROOKLYN

CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK
TAX MAP: BLOCK 2073, LOT 21,22

NEW YORK LICENSE 050307
VINCENT TEUTONICO, L.S.

CAPTION

DATE REVISIONS

SURVEYED
DATE BY 

DRAWN
DATE BY 

06-13-2022 V.B,V.J,P.J V.B06-13-2022

06-13-2022

JOB # CM 4204 ADDRESS 340 MYRTLE AVENUE 

       16 FLAGG PLACE
        STATEN ISLAND
             NY 10304
TEL: 718-751-6871
email: citymapping@yahoo.com

STATEWIDE
LAND

SURVEYING P.C.

STEEL FACED CURB

MYRTLE       AVENUE ( 75' WIDE )

N

E
W

S

0.
08

'W

0.04'S

90°

LAND    FORMERLY   OF   W.J. CORNELL

AT RIGHT ANGLE TO CARLTON AVENUE

0.1'N

0.07'S 0.3'S

0.1'S

0.
28

'E

90
°

C
A

R
L
T
O

N
                 A

V
E

N
U

E

( 8
0
' W

ID
E

 )

CONCRETE   SIDEWALK

SCALE: 1 INCH = 16 FEET

AREA OF LOT=8,601.2 Sq.Ft.

FOOTING LOCATION SURVEY

FOOTING LOCATION SURVEY

STEEL FACED CURB

106'-03
4"

9
9
'-0

"

62'-7
1
2"

0
'-
1
1
"

25'-6"

8
0
'-
5
"

101°18'36"

GENERAL NOTES:
1. This survey was prepared only for the party (parties) and purpose indicated hereon.
2. Property corner monuments or markers were (not) placed as part of this survey.
3. Certifications on this survey map signify that the map was prepared in accordance with the current
existing Code of Practice for Land Surveys adopted by the New York State Association of Professional
Land Surveyors, Inc. Said certifications are limited to the party (parties) for whom the survey is prepared
and are not transferable.
4. The location and nature of underground structures, internal walls and improvements or
encroachments not visible to the surveyor are not covered under this certification.
5. Easements of record are only guaranteed if an Abstract of Title is furnished to the surveyor.
6. This is to certify that there are no streams nor natural water courses on the property except as shown
on this survey.

CONSTRUCTION FENCE

CONCRETECONC.

15
'±

18'±

CONC. WALL

CO
NC

. W
AL

L

CONC. W
ALL

CONC. WALL

CONC. W
ALL

CONC. W
ALL

CONC. WALL

CONC. FOOTING 

AutoCAD SHX Text
  ----------------

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD: U.S. FEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
32



REFERENCE NORTH:

FO-003.00

NOTES I

340
Myrtle

Approvals:

1-25-22       ISSUED

Date:

Rawlings architects pc
Architect
11 Hanover Square, 17th Flr
New York, NY 10005
212.627.0110

ADG
Structural Engineer
744 Broad St, 19th Flr
Newark, NJ 07102
973.242.2626

Loring Consulting
Engineers
MEPF Engineer
360 West 31st St,14th Flr
New York, NY 10001
212.563.7400

Hartland Engineering
Geotechnical Engineer
152 Edgar St, 2nd Flr
Weehawken, NJ
347.899.4710

Tenen Environmental LLC
Environmental Engineer
121 West 27th St, Suite 702
New York, NY
646.606.2332

Ancora Engineering PLLC
Demolition Engineer
494 Eighth Ave, PH Flr
New York, NY 10001
212.461.1987

340 Myrtle Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11205

Issue:

Seal:

2-3-22       REVISED

ACCEPTED

Date: 04/27/2022



LATERAL LOAD DESIGN SCHEDULE

WIND LOAD

SEISMIC LOAD

DESIGN LOAD SCHEDULE

SNOW DESIGN LOAD SCHEDULE

FO-004.00

NOTES II

340
Myrtle

Approvals:

1-25-22       ISSUED

Date:

Rawlings architects pc
Architect
11 Hanover Square, 17th Flr
New York, NY 10005
212.627.0110

ADG
Structural Engineer
744 Broad St, 19th Flr
Newark, NJ 07102
973.242.2626

Loring Consulting
Engineers
MEPF Engineer
360 West 31st St,14th Flr
New York, NY 10001
212.563.7400

Hartland Engineering
Geotechnical Engineer
152 Edgar St, 2nd Flr
Weehawken, NJ
347.899.4710

Tenen Environmental LLC
Environmental Engineer
121 West 27th St, Suite 702
New York, NY
646.606.2332

Ancora Engineering PLLC
Demolition Engineer
494 Eighth Ave, PH Flr
New York, NY 10001
212.461.1987

340 Myrtle Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11205

Issue:

Seal:

2-3-22       REVISED

ACCEPTED

Date: 04/27/2022



340
Myrtle

Approvals:

1-25-22       ISSUED

Date:

Rawlings architects pc
Architect
11 Hanover Square, 17th Flr
New York, NY 10005
212.627.0110

ADG
Structural Engineer
744 Broad St, 19th Flr
Newark, NJ 07102
973.242.2626

Loring Consulting
Engineers
MEPF Engineer
360 West 31st St,14th Flr
New York, NY 10001
212.563.7400

Hartland Engineering
Geotechnical Engineer
152 Edgar St, 2nd Flr
Weehawken, NJ
347.899.4710

Tenen Environmental LLC
Environmental Engineer
121 West 27th St, Suite 702
New York, NY
646.606.2332

Ancora Engineering PLLC
Demolition Engineer
494 Eighth Ave, PH Flr
New York, NY 10001
212.461.1987

340 Myrtle Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11205

Issue:

Seal:

2-3-22       REVISED

ACCEPTED

Date: 04/27/2022



 

 

 

Attachment 2 



LAW OFFICES OF FARHID SEDAGHAT-POUR, ESQ., PLLC. 
COUNSELOR & ATTORNEY AT LAW 

73 SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE 
GREAT NECK, NY 11021 

212.461.0743 / 516.647.1355 
FHS.ESQ@GMAIL.COM 

♦THIS OFFICE DOES NOT ACCEPT SERVICE OF ANY LEGAL PAPERS & DOCUMENTS BY FACSIMILE♦ 

*Admitted to NY and NJ State Bars 

 
December 17, 2024 

 

 
340 Myrtle Development LLC 
1213 Rogers Avenue, 1st Fl. 
Brooklyn, NY 11266 
P: 718-705-8825 
E: Davidhalb18@gmail.com   
 
  

Re: 421-a Tax Exemption Eligibility Opinion 

Applicant: 340 Myrtle Development LLC (“Applicant”) 

Premises: 340 Myrtle Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11205 (Block 2073 Lot 21) 

 (“Project” or “Site”) 
 

 
Dear Lender: 
  

This opinion is being presented to discuss and determine the eligibility of the Project for 
421-a tax benefits. This opinion is based upon the 421-a law, 421-a HPD rules, the information 
represented to us by the Applicant, and publicly available information available such as that found 
on websites maintained by the New York City Department of Buildings (“DOB”) and New York 
City Department of Finance (“DOF”).  

 

Introduction 

 

The Site will have a new construction Project containing 63 residential units located in a 
single building at 340 Myrtle Avenue, Brooklyn, of which 19 units will be affordable to 
households earning up to 130% of Area Median Income (“AMI”) (“Affordable Units”).  
 

Analysis 

 

I. Site Eligibility and Timing Requirements  

A rental project constructed on an Eligible Site that complies with all the 421-a 
requirements shall receive a partial property tax exemption for up to 3 years during construction 
and for 35 years after construction completion. 

  



A “Rental Project” is a project where all dwelling units are operated as rentals.  The 
Applicant has represented to us that the Project will be a Rental Project. 

Rental projects must be located on an “Eligible Site” which is either (A) a tax lot 
containing an eligible multiple dwelling; or (B) a zoning lot containing 2 or more eligible multiple 
dwellings that are part of a single application. An “Eligible Multiple Dwelling” is a multiple 
dwelling containing 6 or more newly created dwelling units that commenced construction on or 
before June 15, 2022, and are completed on or before June 15, 2026.  The “Commencement 

Date” is the date that excavation and construction of initial footings and foundations lawfully 
commenced in good faith. The “Completion Date” is the date of DOB’s issuance of the first 
temporary or permanent certificate of occupancy covering all residential areas.  

The Applicant has represented to us that the Project will contain 63 dwelling units and 
that construction commenced on or before June 15, 2022. The Applicant also has represented to 
us that it will complete construction prior to June 15, 2026. Thus, the Project will satisfy the 
definition of an Eligible Multiple Dwelling. The Eligible Multiple Dwelling here will be located 
on block 2073 tax lot 21 of the Borough of Brooklyn.  Thus, the Project will satisfy the eligible 
site requirement. Based upon the representations made by the Applicant to us in writing, the 

commencement date was on May 11, 2022, by way of inserting footings and/or pilings into the 
ground pursuant to a foundation permit filed subsequent to a New Building permit application, 
and the expected completion date will be prior to June 15, 2026, the timing requirements will be 
satisfied. 

II. Affordability Requirement

The Applicant has six (6) “Affordability Options” to choose from relating to the amount and 
level of affordability the Project will have to be eligible for 421-a benefits.  The available 
Affordability Option also depends on the location (borough) and the total number of rental units 
in the building.  A building containing 300 or more units located in Community Boards 1 or 2 and 
located within a defined geographic area in Brooklyn or Queens is in an “Enhanced Affordability 

Area” and is eligible to receive “enhanced” benefits but is subject to construction minimum wage. 

The Applicant intends to choose “Affordability Option C.” Under Affordability Option 
C, at least 30% of the units must be affordable to the max 130%AMI or lower.  Additionally, the 
Project cannot receive substantial assistance of grants, loans, or subsidies provided by a federal, 
state, or local governmental agency or instrumentality pursuant to a program for the development 
of affordable housing (“Substantial Government Assistance”).     

The Applicant has represented to us that there will be 63 affordable units with 19 units at 
a maximum of 130 AMI%, which comprises 30% of the total unit count. This unit mix is based on 
the 421a(16) requirements, if this property will utilize any other program it might be subject to 
meeting other unit mix requirements. The Applicant has also represented to us that the Project will 
not be receiving any Substantial Government Assistance. Therefore, the Project will comply with 
the requirements of Affordability Option A.   



III. Bedroom Mix, Distribution, and Common Area Requirements 
 
421-a requires that either (a) the affordable units have a unit mix proportional to the market 

rate units, or (b) at least 50% of the affordable units have two or more bedrooms and no more than 
25% of the affordable units shall have less than one bedroom.   

    
For distribution, if a story contains 1 or more affordable units, then at least 30% of the 

units on that story must be market rate units. This requirement may be waived if more than 50% 
of the building is affordable units.  

 
421-a also requires that all rental dwelling units share the same common entrances and 

common areas, including the affordable units. 
 
A draft workbook is not yet available since the plans are not final. The Applicant has 

represented that the Project will meet these requirements.  
 

IV. Replacement Ratio 
 

If the land on which an Eligible Site is located contained any dwelling units 3 years before 
commencement of construction, then the project must contain at least 1 affordable unit for each  
dwelling unit that existed on such date that was subsequently demolished, removed, or 
reconfigured.  According to DOF’s records for the Site as of the date hereof, the Site did not contain 
any dwelling units 3 years prior to the Project’s commencement of construction. Therefore, based 
on such DOF records, the replacement ratio does not apply to the Project.   

 
V. Hotel Prohibition 

 
The Project cannot be a hotel to be eligible for 421-a.  A hotel is defined in the 421-a Rules as: 

 
any Class B multiple dwelling, as such term is defined in the Multiple 
Dwelling Law, (ii) any structure or part thereof containing living or 
sleeping accommodations which is used or intended to be used for transient 
occupancy, (iii) any apartment hotel or transient hotel as defined in the 
Zoning Resolution, or (iv) any structure or part thereof which is used to 
provide short term rentals or owned or leased by an entity engaged in the 
business of providing short term rentals.  For purposes of this definition, a 
lease, sublease, license or any other form of rental agreement for a period 
of less than one year shall be deemed to be a short-term rental.  

 
The Applicant has represented to us that the Project will not be a hotel.   

 
VI. Benefit Amount and Benefit Period 

 
The 421-a benefit term is 35 years plus a Construction Period.  The “Construction 

Period” is the period beginning on the later of the Commencement Date or 3 years before the 
Completion Date and ending on the day before the Completion Date.  Any increase in assessed 
value during the Construction Period shall be 100% exempt.  Any increase in assessed value due 
to construction shall be exempt 100% for the first 25 years after the expiration of the Construction 



Period.  The 421-a benefit for the last 10 years is calculated to be 25% exemption, which is equal 
to the same percentage as the percentage of affordable housing at the Project. 

 
The schedule for the post-construction 421-a Law tax benefit for the Project is as follows: 
 

Benefit Years Exemption Amount 

1-25 100% 

26-35 30.16% 

 
VII. Ineligible Non-Residential Space 

Up to 12% of the Project’s floor area that is commercial, community facility and accessory 
use space is eligible for 421-a benefits.  If the ineligible space is more than 12% of the total floor 
area, then the 421-a benefits will be reduced by a percentage equal to the percentage over 12%. 
The Applicant has represented to us that the total AFA as per the current preliminary plans which 
excludes the cellar with parking designated for residential and mechanical rooms is 57,985 SF. 
Additionally, per our review the total Ineligible and Non-Residential AFA equals to a total of 
6,922 SF which is less than 12% of the AFA, and therefore there will be no decrease in 421-a 
benefit amount.  

 
VIII. Restriction Period & Restrictions on Affordable Units 

  
All residential units must be rent stabilized during the lifetime of exemption. All market 

rate units which are not deregulated upon initial occupancy will remain rent regulated for the 
restriction period.   
 
 Affordable units cannot be rented to a corporation, partnership or other entity.  Affordable 
units cannot be held off the market for a period longer than reasonably necessary to perform 
needed repairs and must be offered for one- or two-year leases only.  Affordable units also cannot 
be converted to cooperative or condominium forms of ownership.  
 

The Applicant has represented to us that it will comply with these restriction requirements. 
 

IX. Prevailing Wage Requirement 
 
 If a project contains thirty or more dwelling units, all building service employees must be 
paid a prevailing wage.  This requirement is waived if all of the project’s dwelling units are 
affordable units and at least 50% of the dwelling units are 125% of AMI or lower. The Applicant 
has represented to us that the Project contains 63 units and they will abide by the prevailing wage 
requirement.   
 

X. Notice of Intent to Market Requirement 
 

The Project must file its Notice of Intent to Market with HPD before the 421-a application 
is filed.  The Notice of Intent is filed by a “marketing monitor” retained by the Applicant.  The 
marketing monitor ensures that each affordable unit is leased to a household whose income and 
rent does not exceed the required AMI level.  Our affiliate company Affordable for NY was 



retained by the Applicant to be the marketing monitor. They will lease the affordable units 
through the HPD housing lottery system and project will be advertised on housing connect 2.0 
The Applicant has represented to us that they will comply with the marketing requirements. 

 
XI. 421-a Application Requirements 

 
421-a benefits are “as of right” but are not automatic.  An application must be submitted 

to HPD within 1 year of the Completion Date and cannot be submitted until after the Completion 
Date with a non-refundable filing fee equal to three thousand dollars ($3,000) per dwelling unit. 
The Project contains 63 Units so $189,000 ($3,000 x 63) will be due to HPD and made payable 
to NYC DEPT OF FINANCE at the time of filing the application. 
 

Additionally, the Applicant must prepare a restrictive declaration which (A) has been 
executed by the fee owner and any ground lessee of the Project, if applicable; (B) has been recorded 
against the real property containing the Project; (C) with respect to a rental project, (i) identifies 
each Affordable Unit in the Project, the number of bedrooms in such Affordable Unit, the 
applicable AMI level of each Affordable Unit, and provides that the rents to be charged to the 
tenants of each such Affordable Unit shall be established pursuant to the 421-a Rules, and (ii) 
provides that the Affordable Units in the Project shall for the restriction period, be (a) rented to 
eligible tenants at or below the applicable AMI level, (b) subject to rent stabilization, and (c) allow 
tenants holding a lease and in occupancy at the expiration of the restriction period to continue to 
be protected by rent stabilization for the duration of their occupancy; and (D) provides that such 
Projects must comply with all of the requirements for 421-a Law benefits during the restriction 
period.  

 
The Applicant has represented to us that it will comply with the application requirements. 

 
XII. Concurrent Real Estate Tax Exemptions or Abatements Prohibited 

 
 421-a benefits are not available if the residential units receive any other real estate tax 
exemption or abatement.  The Applicant has represented to us that it will not apply for or receive 
any other real estate tax exemption during the 421-a benefit period.  
 

XIII. Property Taxes During Benefit Period 
 

The 421-a tax exemption is not a 100% exemption and is a partial tax exemption.  During 
the benefit period, an owner is still liable for property taxes.  The property taxes are determined 
based on the assessment of the property for the tax year prior to the commencement date, without 
regard to any exemption or abatement during such tax year, and calculated using the tax rate in 
effect at the time the taxes are due.  The Project’s annual property taxes will be based on the 
2020/21 assessment of $408,510 multiplied by that year’s tax rate. This value is from both tax lots 
that are merged lots 21,22. This is based on the May 2022 commencement date, which falls in the 
2021/22 tax year, and therefore the tax year before that is 2020/21.  In the event the base year is 
greater than the construction year, there will be an imposition tax.  The construction benefit period 
begins 3 years prior to the date of the CO.  The 35-year benefit period begins after the CO is 
issued.  
 
 



OPINION 
 

It is our opinion that the Project as described above is eligible for 421-a tax benefits.   The 
Project must satisfy all requirements of the 421-a law and 421-a HPD rules in order to be eligible 
for 421-a.  We cannot render a final opinion regarding eligibility since the plans are still 
preliminary, once the plans will be final, we will stand by our opinion. 
 

QUALIFICATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 

 
This is an opinion, and not a guaranty, that the Project is eligible for 421-a benefits.  This 

opinion applies only to the subject Project and is based solely on information and representations 
provided to us by the Applicant and we have made no independent verification of such information.  
This opinion does not opine on the Project’s eligibility for Mandatory Inclusionary Housing 
(“MIH”) and does not take into account any MIH requirements which may overlap with 421-a 
eligibility requirements. This opinion is solely applicable to 421-a eligibility. 

 
This letter has been prepared and delivered only as of the date above.  We will not be liable if 

there are inaccuracies in the facts on which we have relied, or if there are changes after the date 
above of statutes, rules and regulations, decisional laws or administrative agency rulings, 
interpretations and policies that are in any way applicable here.  In addition, we disclaim any 
obligation to advise the Applicant’s lender of any changes in applicable facts or law. 

 
This letter is being delivered to the Applicant’s lender solely for its benefit. It may not be 

disclosed to or relied upon by any other person or parties, nor may it be quoted by any person or 
parties without our prior written consent.   

 
This letter is being delivered to the Applicant’s lender with the express understanding that 

our firm assumes no liability for our opinion expressed herein.   
 

DISCLAIMER 

Although the aforesaid estimate of the actual assessed valuation (which is calculated by 

multiplying market value by the assessment percentage) is a good-faith estimate, it is not possible 

to estimate same with any degree of certainty. Assessed valuations, when made, may be lesser or 

greater based on the interpretation of the administrative code and the applicable rules and 

regulations of the City of New York. 

 

Though we believe our opinions of the Actual Assessed Valuation are well-founded, they are 

not intended, and should not be construed as warranties or guaranties or representations as to 

future assessed valuations of the property under discussion and we accept no responsibility or 

liability in the event that the figures or projections of the Actual Assessed Valuation are incorrect 

or inaccurate. In no event will this firm, the Borrower, the Borrower’s counsel or any other person 

be liable if the assessed valuation, when actually made, is lesser or greater that that estimated 

above, or if the administrative code and the applicable rules and regulations of the City of New 

York are changed in the future, or if the facts as represented prove to be untrue. 

 

We understand that you will rely upon this opinion in connection with the Loan. In 
addition, your successors and assigns, any participant of interests in the subject loan, any 



purchaser of the subject loan or any portion thereof in a securitization, any issuer of securities in 
a securitization of the subject loan (including, without limitation, any trustee in connection with 
such a securitization and any servicer acting on behalf of such trustee) and any rating agency, may 
rely upon this opinion in connection with the matters set forth herein, and we hereby consent to 
such reliance, subject to the understanding that the opinions rendered herein are given on the date 
hereof and such opinions are rendered only with respect to facts existing on the date hereof and 
laws, rules and regulations currently in effect. Except as stated above, without our prior written 
consent, this opinion may not be used or relied upon by any other person or entity for any purpose. 

 
Sincerely Yours, 

 
 
Farhid Sedaghat-pour, Esq.  
 
 



 

 

 

Exhibit B 



Site Location Map

Figure 1
Tenen Environmental, LLC
121 West 27th Street, Suite 702
New York, NY 10001
O: (646) 606-2332
F: (646) 606-2379

340 Myrtle Avenue
Brooklyn, New York
Block 2073, Lot 21

Drawing No.

Drawing Title

Drawn By

Date

Checked By

Scale

LM

AP

September 2021

As Noted

Source: Integral Engineering, P.C., Remedial Closure Report, Figure 1

SITE

0 2,000 4,0001,000
Feet

Basemap: USGS Topographic Map, 7.5 Minute Quadrangle: Brooklyn, NY



OLD TAX MAP

msinkman
Rectangle
OLD TAX MAP



12/18/2024, 12:39:02 PM

Property Information Portal

340 MYRTLE AVENUE - BROOKLYN 11205

Borough: Brooklyn

Block: 2073

Lot: 21

12/18/24, 12:39 PM Print

about:blank 1/1

NEW TAX MAP

msinkman
Rectangle
NEW TAX MAP



NEW TAX MAP VIEW #2

msinkman
Rectangle
NEW TAX MAP VIEW #2


	Insert from: "Exhibits A and B (Affidavits, Opinion, Tax Lot Merger Info.).pdf"
	Insert from: "arch affidavit.pdf"
	340 MYRTLE AVENUE (FOOTINH LOCATION).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model



	OLD


